
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members the 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  18 November 2020 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26th November, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held as a Virtual Meeting 
on the above date at 2.15 pm to consider the matters below. For the joining 
instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public 
participation. 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 March 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 1 - 12) 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020, attached. 
 

 DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2019/20 - Parish of Stoodleigh (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/45), attached. 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton West 
 

6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst Hydon (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/46), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst 
 

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst St Lawrence (Pages 21 - 24) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/47), attached. 
 

 SCHEDULE 14 APPLICATIONS 
 

8 Addition of a public footpath between Sidmouth Road and Whitmore Way, Honiton 
(Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/48), attached, and background papers.   
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown 
 

9 Addition of a Public Byway Open to All Traffic from Footpath No. 6, Newton Abbot 
to Powderham Road (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/49), attached, and background papers.   
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Newton Abbot South 
 

10 Amendment of Northlew Footpath No. 3 (Pages 57 - 94) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/50), attached, and background papers.   
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & Chagford 
 

11 Addition of a footpath at Kipling Tors (Pages 95 - 114) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/51), attached, and background papers. 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Northam 
 
 
 
 



 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions 
and High Court Appeals (Pages 115 - 120) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/52), attached. 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Sidmouth; Whimple & 
Blackdown 

 
13 Modification Orders (Pages 121 - 124) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/53), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin Rural; 
Tiverton West 

 
14 Public Path Orders (Pages 125 - 128) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/54), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst; Fremington 
Rural; Salcombe; Willand & Uffculme 

 
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

  Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
oth
[...]
f Way offices 
 
The Public Rights of Way team had moved to offices in Great Moor House, Sowton, 
and was now in the same building as Devon Archives and Local Studies (previously 
the County Record Office). 
 

18. Date of next meeting  
 
Unless circumstances changed, the next meeting on 21 January would be held 
virtually. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



HIW/20/45 
Public Rights of Way Committee 

26 November 2020 
 

Definitive Map Review 2019 - 2020 
Parish of Stoodleigh  
 

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review 
has been completed in the parish of Stoodleigh and no modifications are required to 
be made. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Stoodleigh, in Mid 
Devon District.  
 
2. Background 
 
The original parish survey, under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949, was undertaken by Mr W Cann and Mr L Palfrey in September 
1950.  A total of twelve public rights of way were initially proposed in Stoodleigh.  
Following a meeting with Tiverton Rural District Council and Stoodleigh Parish 
Council in October 1957, eight footpaths and two bridleways were agreed to be 
included on the draft definitive map.  These ten routes were subsequently recorded 
on the Definitive Map and Statement for Stoodleigh in Tiverton Rural District Council 
with the relevant date of 9 June 1964.  Footpath No. 10, Stoodleigh was added by 
way of a creation/dedication agreement in 2000. 
 
In the 1968, subsequently uncompleted review, the Parish Council commented that a 
bridleway from Aldridge Mill to Halfpenny Bridge was omitted.  Part of the bridleway 
route raised was in Oakford parish and part is now recorded
[...]
pleted and there are no proposals for modifying the Definitive Map in the parish 
of Stoodleigh.  Should any valid claim with sufficient evidence be made in the next six 
months, it would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly rather than be 
deferred. 
 
10. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to 
progress the parish by parish review in the Mid Devon District area.   
 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
 
Electoral Division:  Tiverton West 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Tania Weeks 
 
Room No:  Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
Tel No: (01392) 382833 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
Correspondence files 2019 - date TW/DMR/Stoodleigh 

 
 
 
 
tw021120pra 
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Stoodleigh 
05  161120 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



HIW/20/46 
Public Rights of Way Committee  

26 November 2020 
 

Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Clyst Hydon  
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review 
has been completed in the parish of Clyst Hydon and no modifications are required. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Clyst Hydon in East 
Devon District.  
 
2. Background 
 
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 revealed 17 footpaths in Clyst Hydon, which were recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 5th November 1957.  
 
The reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenc
[...]
 enquiries: Thomas Green  
 
Room No: M8, Great Moor House 
 
Tel No: (01392) 383000 
 
Background Paper  
 

Date 
 

File Ref.  
 

Correspondence File 2000 to date TCG/DMR/CLYSTHYDON 
 
 
tg031120pra 
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Clyst Hydon 
02  161120 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6





HIW/20/47 
Public Rights of Way Committee  

26 November 2020 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Clyst St Lawrence 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review 
has been completed in the parishes of Clyst St Lawrence and no modifications are 
required. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parishes of Clyst St Lawrence 
in East Devon District.  
 
2. Background 
 
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 revealed 3 footpaths in Clyst St Lawrence, which were recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 5th November 1957.  
 
The reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in 
the 1960s and 1970s but were never completed, produced no valid proposals from 
the Parish Council. 
 
The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried 
out in the 1970s, did not affect this parish. 
 
The following orders have been made and confirmed: 
 
Devon County Council (Footpath No. 9, Clyst St Lawrence) Public Path Diversion 
Order 1993 
Devon County Council (Footpath No. 5, Clyst St Lawrence) Public Path Diversion 
and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014 
 
Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes under delegated 
powers in due course. 
 
The current review began in November 2019 with a public meeting, which was 
advertised in the parish, in the lo
[...]
itive Map in the parish of Clyst St Lawrence.  Should any valid claim with 
sufficient evidence be made in the next six months, it would seem reasonable for it to 
be determined promptly rather than be deferred. 
 
10. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to 
progress the parish by parish review in the East Devon area. 
 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
Electoral Division:  Broadclyst  
 
 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries: Thomas Green  
 
Room No: M8 Great Moor House 
 
Tel No: (01392) 383000 
 
Background Paper 
 

Date 
 

File Ref. 
 

Correspondence File 2000 to date TCG/DMR/CLYSTSTLAWRENCE 
 
 
tg031120pra 
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Clyst St Lawrence 
02  161120 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7





HIW/20/48 
Public Rights of Way Committee 

26 November 2020 
 
Schedule 14 Application 
Addition of a public footpath between Sidmouth Road and Whitmore Way, Honiton 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public footpath between 
points A – B as shown on drawing HIW/PROW/20/12. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report examines a Schedule 14 application made in September 2018 by Honiton 
Town Council for the addition of a public footpath in the town. 
 
2. Background 
 
A Definitive Map Review of the parish of Honiton was conducted between 2005-
2012.  This proposal was not put forward during the review and had not appeared in 
any previous reviews.  A Schedule 14 Application was submitted by Honiton Town 
Council in September 2018, a
[...]
B as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/12, and if there are 
no objections to the Order, or if such objections are subsequently withdrawn, 
that it be confirmed. 

 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
Point A 
 

 
Point B 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



HIW/20/49 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee  

26 November 2020 
 
Schedule 14 Application 
Addition of a Public Byway Open to All Traffic from Footpath No. 6, Newton Abbot to 
Powderham Road 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public footpath between points A – B as 
shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/17. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report examines a Schedule 14 application made in October 2016 for the addition 
of a byway open to all traffic in the town of Newton Abbot. 
 
2. Background 
 
A Definitive Map Review for the parish of Newton Abbot was carried out in 1995.  This 

proposal was not put forward during the review and had not appeared in any previous 

reviews.  A Schedule 14 application was first made in September 2015 but was 

withdrawn by the applicant shortly after.  A further application was submitted (by the 

same applicant) in October 2016 and in line with Devon County Council policy was 

added to the register for determination once the parish-by-parish review had been 

completed for the whole county.  However, in November 2017 the applicant appealed 

to the Secretary of State requesting that DCC be directed to determine the application.  

In July 2018 the Secretary of State granted that request and directed the County 

Council to determine the application.  

 
3. Proposals 
 
Please refer to the appendix to this report. 
 
4. Consultations 
 
General consul
[...]
that: 
 
(a) it is a way whose main lawful use by the public during the period of 5 years ending 

with commencement was use for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(b) it was shown on the List of Streets; 
(c) it was expressly created for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(d) it was created by the construction of a road intended to be used by such vehicles; 
(e) it was created by virtue of use by such vehicles before 1 December 1930. 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Schedule 14 Application:  Claimed Byway Open to All Traffic from Footpath No. 
6, Newton Abbot to Powderham Road, between points A – B on plan no. 
HIW/PROW/20/17. 

 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public footpath between 
points A – B as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/17. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In 2014 Dr Faizan Irshad of 34 Courtenay Road, Newton Abbot, contacted 

Devon County Council requesting the diversion of a section of Newton Abbot 
Footpath 6 around the perimeter of his property, an area he used for parking 
his vehicles.  It was then discovered that the section proposed to be diverted 
was not recorded on the Definitive Map; there was a missing link between the 
end of the recorded footpath and Powderham Road.  To resolve this anomaly, 
a creation agreement was drafted by Devon County Council to effect the formal 
dedication of a link, and Dr Irshad began construction of a wall separating the 
proposed new footpath from the rest of his land.  The construction of this wall 
physically obstructed field gates to adjacent land, leading to complaints from 
the owners of the land and another local resident.   
 

1.2 The adjacent landowners claimed that the whole area of land in question was 
part of the public highway, Powderham Road.  In correspondence and 
discussion with the landowners, the County Solicitor confirmed that the land 
was not recorded on the County Council’s records of highways maintainable at 
public expense (HMPE), the List of Streets.  He advised that if they considered 
that unrecorded public rights existed, the appropriate procedure would be to 
make an application for modification of the Definitive Map and Statement. 

 
1.3 A Schedule 14 application was submitted in October 2015 by Terry Ward of 

Powderham Lodge, but he subsequently withdrew this application in November 
2015.  A second application was made in October 2016 by Mr Ward and Mr 
Christopher Hickson for the addition of a Byway Open to All Traffic over the 
area of land.  As the Definitive Map Review had already been completed in 
Newton Abbot, the application was added to the register to be dealt with once 
the countywide review had been completed, in line with the County Council’s 
policies.  In November 2017, the applicants applied to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and in July 2018 Devon County Council 
was directed to determine the application within 20 months.   

 

2. Description of the Route 
 
2.1 The claimed route begins at the pedestrian gate where Newton Abbot Footpath 

No. 6 enters a small parcel of land used as a parking area at point A on the 
consultation map (HIW/PROW/20/17).  It proceeds across the land in a 
east-southeasterly direction for approximately 14 metres to join the public road 
at Powderham Road at point B on the consultation map.  The application seeks 
to add the whole width of the parcel of land as a Byway Open to All Traffic 
(shown hatched red on the attached plan for clarity). 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



3. The Definitive Map Process 
 

3.1 Unlike in many parishes, the Definitive Map Process in Newton Abbot utilised 
six-inch-to-the-mile Ordnance Survey mapping from 1938.  The area of land 
crossed by the application route is not distinguished from Powderham Road at 
this scale, indeed it appears as part of Powderham Road itself.  Footpath 6 is 
marked on the parish survey map, terminating just beyond the 
[...]
stered strip 
of land, not included within Dr Irshad’s title. 
 

9.4 From this assessment of the evidence, in conjunction with other historical 
evidence and all evidence available, it is considered sufficient to support the 
claim that public rights subsist, or are reasonably alleged to subsist, over a strip 
of land between points A – B of a width consistent with the unregistered land to 
connect with the line of Footpath 6 as recorded.  It is therefore recommended 
that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding  a footpath between points A and B on plan HIW/PROW/20/17 and if 
there are no objections to the Order, or if such objections are subsequently 
withdrawn, that it be confirmed. 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
  

 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 9



 
 

HIW/20/50 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee  
26 November 2020 

 
Schedule 14 Application 
Amendment of Northlew Footpath No. 3  
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement in respect of the Schedule 14 application. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
This report examines a Schedule 14 application made in 2018 to delete part of 
Northlew Footpath No. 3 between points A – B and add a footpath between points C 
– B.  
 
2. Background 
 

The parish review was carried out between 1993 and 1996.  This is the second such 
application from the applicant, Mrs Paton; the first application having been made in 
2009 and refused when determined by the County Council in 2014.  This application 
was received following the completion of the Parish Review in Northlew and was 
therefore deferred pending completion of the parish-by-parish review in the rest of 
the district, in line with County C
[...]
r cogent evidence, 
considered in line with the Planning Inspectorate’s Consistency Guidelines, to tip that 
balance, according to the advice in the Department of the Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs Circular 1/09, especially since the Definitive Map Review has been 
completed for Northlew parish.  

 
1.9.4 By virtue of the same evidence and the applicants’ failure to meet the tests for deleting 

part of Northlew Footpath No. 3 based on that evidence, they also fail to prove that “a 
right of way subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist between points B – C.  It is 
“unlikely that a situation would have lain undiscovered over…many decades without 
having been previously brought to light” as set out in Circular 1/09.  

 
1.9.5 The evidence for the Schedule 14 application is the same as that whose analysis 

and interpretation is now set in case law. 
 
1.9.6 It is, therefore, recommended that no Modification Order be made in relation to the 

Schedule 14 application relating to the alignment of Northlew Footpath No. 3 on the 
Definitive Map and Statement. 

 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10





 
 

HIW/20/51 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee  
26 November 2020 

 
Schedule 14 Application 
Addition of a footpath at Kipling Tors 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a footpath along the bottom of Kipling 
Tors between points A – B – C – D, as shown on drawing number HCW/PROW/16/16. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report examines a Schedule 14 application made in 2016 to add a footpath 
running between two parts of Northam Footpath No. 26 between points A – B – C – 
D.  The application was received following the completion of the 
[...]
fied. 
 
8. Equality, Environmental Impact (including Climate Change) and Public 

Health Considerations 
 
Equality, environmental impact (including climate change) and public health 
implications have, where appropriate under the provisions of the relevant legislation, 
been taken into account in the preparation of the report.   
 
9. Conclusion 
 
It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement in respect of the Schedule 14 application, by adding a footpath 
between points A – B – C – D, as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/16/16. 
 
 
10. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to determine the Schedule 14 application and to keep the Definitive Map 
and Statement under continuous review.   
 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 

Page 96

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Electoral Division:  Northam 
 
Local Local Government Act 1972 - List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Caroline Gatrell 
 
Telephone No: 01392  383240 
 
Background Paper    Date   File Ref. 
 
Correspondence file: Northam  
Sch 14 appn Kipling Tors   2016-2020  CG/DMR/NTM KIP 
 
 
cg041120pra 
sc/cr/schedule 14 Addition of a footpath at Kipling Tors 
03  161120 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Appendix I 
To HIW/20/51 

 
A. Basis of Claim  
 
The Highways Act 1980, Section 31(1) states that where a way over any land, other 
than a way of such a character that use of it by the public could not give rise at 
common law to any presumption of dedication, has actually been enjoyed by the 
public as of right and without interruption for a full period of 20 years, the way is 
deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient evidence that 
there was no intention during that period to dedicate it.  
 
Common Law presumes that at some time in the past the landowner dedicated the 
way to the pub
[...]
 way into 
question for the purposes of Section 31(2) of the Highways Act 1980, from the date 
that it was made.  
 
 
 
  

Page 98

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Schedule 14 application to add a footpath connecting two parts of Northam 
Footpath No. 26 along the bottom of Kipling Tors, Westward Ho! between 
points A – B – C – D, as shown on plan HIW/PROW/16/16. 

 
Recommendation:  That a Modification Order be made in respect of the 
Schedule 14 application, to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
adding a footpath between points A – B – C – D at Kipling Tors, as shown 
on drawing no. HIW/PROW/16/16.  
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 In 2016, Mr Barnes of Bideford made a Schedule 14 application to record the 
claimed route in Northam parish, with some documentary evidence and 11 
user evidence forms submitted in support of the application.  

 

1.2 The parish of Northam was the subject of the parish by parish review 
between 2001 and 2010, when no claim was made for the application route.  
As the application was received after the parish review had been completed, 
it was kept on file, to be determined once the County was completed, in line 
with Devon County Council policy, as set out in the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan.  

 

1.3 The applicant appealed to the Secretary of State in April 2017 under the 
provisions of Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, against 
the County Council’s non-determination within 12 months of receipt.  

 

1.4 In September 2017 the County Council was directed by the Planning 
Inspectorate to determine the application within three years.  Consequently, 
an informal consultation was carried out between November 2019 and 
January 2020.  

 

2. Description of the Route 
 

2.1 The claimed addition starts at its junction with Footpath No. 26 at point A and 
proceeds westwards along the bottom of Kipling Tors via points B and C to 
meet Footpath No. 26 at point D approximately 90 metres south of the 
junction with Footpath N
[...]
 
  

Page 115

Agenda Item 12

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892556/row_3220610_final_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892556/row_3220610_final_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/883731/row_3188550r___row_3188551r_redetermined_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/883731/row_3188550r___row_3188551r_redetermined_od.pdf


 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton 
 
Room No:  Great Moor House, Exeter 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000 
 
Background Paper  
 

Date File Ref. 
 

None   
 
 
 
hc111120pra 
sc/cr/Public Inquiry Hearing and Written Representation Decisions Directions and 
High Court Appeals 
03  161120 
 
 

Page 116

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
  
  

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



  

Page 118

Agenda Item 12



 

Page 119

Agenda Item 12





HIW/20/53 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee 
26 November 2020 

 
Modification Orders 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
Since the last Committee the following Modification Orders have been confirmed as 
unopposed under delegated powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this 
report. 
 
(i) Restricted Byway No. 20, Bampton Definitive Map Modification Order 2020 
(ii) Footpath No. 6, Oakford Definitive Map Modification Order 2020 
(iii) Restricted Byway Nos. 5 & 30 and Footpath Nos. 4, 7, 15 & 29, Parracombe 

Definitive Map Modification Order 2020 
 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
Electoral Divisi
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 14



 

Page 128

Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	Minutes

	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2019/20 - Parish of Stoodleigh
	6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst Hydon
	7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst St Lawrence
	8 Addition of a public footpath between Sidmouth Road and Whitmore Way, Honiton
	9 Addition of a Public Byway Open to All Traffic from Footpath No. 6, Newton Abbot to Powderham Road
	10 Amendment of Northlew Footpath No. 3
	11 Addition of a footpath at Kipling Tors
	12 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
	13 Modification Orders
	14 Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
26/11/20 

 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

26 November 2020 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors P Sanders (Chair), H Ackland, J Brook, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, 
L Hellyer, T Inch and M Shaw 
 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillor I Chubb 

 
 

* 135   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 136   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 137   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the virtual meeting held on 24 
September 2020.  The next meeting would be held on 21 January 2021. 
 

* 138   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2019/20 - Parish of Stoodleigh 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/45) which examined the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Stoodleigh in Mid Devon District. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Colthorpe, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst 
and 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been 
completed in the Parish of Stoodleigh and that no modifications were 
required. 
 

* 139   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst Hydon 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/46) which examined the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Clyst Hydon in East Devon District. 
 
 



 
 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
26/11/20 

 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been 
completed in the Parish of Clyst Hydon and that no modifications were 
required. 
 

* 140   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clyst St Lawrence 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/47) which examined the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Clyst St Lawrence in East Devon 
District. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been 
completed in the Parish of Clyst St Lawrence and that no modifications were 
required. 
 

* 141   Addition of a public footpath between Sidmouth Road and Whitmore 
Way, Honiton 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/48), which examined a 
Schedule 14 application made in September 2018 by Honiton Town Council 
for the additional of a public footpath in the town. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Inch, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and 
 
RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by adding a public footpath between points A – B as shown on 
drawing HIW/PROW/20/12. 
 

* 142   Addition of a Public Byway Open to All Traffic from Footpath No. 6, 
Newton Abbot to Powderham Road 
 
(Messrs Rew and Hickson attended the virtual meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the 
application.) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/49), which examined a 
Schedule 14 application made in October 2016 for the addition of a byway 
open to all traffic in the town of Newton Abbot. 
 
The Committee had also received by email this morning late submissions 
from Mr Rew. 
 



 
 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
26/11/20 

 

 

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
clarified that the Council were concerned only with public rights and any 
decision made by the Committee would have no bearing on any private rights 
that may exist. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland 
and 
 
RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by adding a public footpath between points A – B as shown on 
drawing number HIW/PROW20/17. 
 

 143   Amendment of Northlew Footpath No. 3 
 
(Mrs Paton attended the virtual meeting under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application.) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/50), which examined a 
Schedule 14 application made in 2018 to delete part of Northlew Footpath No 
3 between points A – B and add a footpath between C – B. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and 
 
RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement in respect of the Schedule 14 application. 
 

* 144   Addition of a footpath at Kipling Tors 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/51), which examined a 
Schedule 14 application made in 2016 to add a footpath running between two 
parts of Northam Footpath No. 26 between points A – B – C – D.   
 
The Committee noted that a late submission had been received by Ramblers 
in support of the application. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and 
 
RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by adding a footpath along the bottom of Kipling Tors between 
points A – B – C – D, as shown on drawing number HCW/PROW/16/16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
26/11/20 

 

 

* 145   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/52) on decisions received by 
the Secretary of State. 
 

* 146   Modification Orders 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/53) on Modification Orders 
that had been confirmed as unopposed under delegated powers. 
 

* 147   Public Path Orders 
 
The Committee noted the Repot of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/54) on confirmed Public Path 
Orders made under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.23 pm 

 


